Before the
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State of Missouri
VIKINGS USA BOOTHEEL MO #87,
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)
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)




)


vs.
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00-2804 LC




)


SUPERVISOR OF LIQUOR CONTROL,
)




)



Respondent.
)

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW


On December 5, 2000, Vikings USA Bootheel Mo #87 (the Steakhouse) filed a complaint appealing the decision of the Supervisor of Liquor Control (Supervisor).  The decision suspended the Steakhouse’s retail liquor by-the-drink license for selling or supplying intoxicating liquor to a minor and for the consumption of intoxicating liquor by a minor on the licensed premises.  


This Commission convened a hearing on the complaint on July 16, 2001.  Scott Robbins, with Kennedy, Kennedy & Robbins, L.C., represented the Steakhouse.  Da-Niel Cunningham, Assistant Attorney General, represented the Supervisor.  The matter became ready for our decision on August 15, 2001, when our reporter filed the transcript.   
Findings of Fact

1. The Steakhouse is owned and operated by Richard Salter.  The Steakhouse does business at County Road 305, HCR 1, Box 17, Eminence, Shannon County, Missouri, and holds 

a retail liquor by-the-drink license that was issued by the Supervisor and was active at all relevant times. 

2. Jesse Anderson’s date of birth is December 28, 1982.  He was 16 years of age on November 12, 1999.

3. At about 6:00 p.m. on the evening of November 12, 1999, Jesse Anderson and Roger Lee went to Robin Baker’s house in Eminence to find and use a 1969 Chevy truck owned by Sarah Spinner.  Lee was a part-time employee in Baker’s backhoe business.  Before Anderson and Lee drove away in the Chevy truck, Anderson placed a 12-pack of Budweiser beer in the truck.

4. On the evening of November 12, 1999, Anderson and Lee entered the Steakhouse’s licensed premises.  When they entered the premises, their identifications were not checked.

5. Salter was working as a bartender at the Steakhouse on the evening of November 12, 1999.  Teresa Mahan and Kelly Burris were present at the Steakhouse from approximately 8:15 to 9:00 p.m. and from 10:00 to 10:45 p.m.  Mahan and Burris worked as bartenders from 8:15 to 9:00 p.m. to allow Salter to take a dinner break.  Anderson requested alcohol from Mahan and Burris at approximately 8:30 p.m.  Mahan and Burris refused to serve alcohol to Anderson.

6. At approximately 9:15 p.m. on November 12, 1999, Anderson and Lee approached the table at the Steakhouse where Amanda Boyet and Christine Pike were seated.  Anderson had a bottle of beer in his hand.  Anderson offered to buy drinks for Boyet and Pike.

7. Anderson purchased tequila shots for himself, Lee, Boyet, and Pike at the bar in the Steakhouse from Richard Salter after 9:15 p.m. on November 12, 1999.  He purchased Aquila Tequila, not Jose Cuervo Gold Tequila.  He also purchased another beer for himself.  Anderson, Lee, Boyet, and Pike drank the tequila shots, and Anderson drank the beer that he had purchased.

8. Anderson subsequently left the Steakhouse and drove around Eminence in the Chevy truck.  Anderson was involved in a motor vehicle accident in the truck that evening.

9. On November 20, 2000, the Supervisor issued an order suspending the retail liquor by-the-drink license of the Steakhouse for 30 days for one count of the sale or supply of intoxicating liquor to a minor and one count of the consumption of intoxicating liquor by a minor on the licensed premises with each count to run concurrently.

Conclusions of Law


We have jurisdiction to hear the Steakhouse’s complaint.  Sections 311.691 and 621.045.1.
  The Supervisor has the burden to prove her case by a preponderance of the evidence.  Harrington v. Smarr, 844 S.W.2d 16, 19 (Mo. App., W.D. 1992).  


This Commission must judge the credibility of witnesses, and we have the discretion to believe all, part, or none of the testimony of any witness.  Id.  When there is a direct conflict in the testimony, we must make a choice between the conflicting testimony.  Id.  Our Findings of Fact reflect our determination of the credibility of witnesses.


Chapter 311, RSMo, provides for the regulation of the purchase, sale, possession, and consumption of intoxicating liquor.  Section 311.660(6) authorizes the Supervisor to make rules and regulations and to suspend or revoke licenses issued by him under Chapter 311.  Regulation 11 CSR 70-2.140(1) makes the licensee responsible at all times for the conduct of their business and provides for strict liability to the licensee when an employee on the premises violates a law or regulation. 


The Supervisor alleges that the Steakhouse unlawfully sold or supplied intoxicating liquor to a minor in violation of section 311.310 and allowed the minor to consume intoxicating 

liquor on the licensed premises in violation of 11 CSR 70-2.140(13).  Section 311.310 provides: 


Any licensee under this chapter, or his employee, who shall sell, vend, give away or otherwise supply any intoxicating liquor in any quantity whatsoever to any person under the age of twenty-one years . . . shall be deemed guilty of a misdemeanor[.]

Regulation 11 CSR 70-2.140(13) provides:


No licensee shall permit anyone under the age of twenty-one (21) years of age to consume intoxicating liquor . . . upon or about his/her licensed premises.

Section 311.020 defines intoxicating liquor as a beverage containing more than 0.50 percent alcohol by volume.


The Steakhouse asserts that the testimonies of Teresa Mahan, Kelly Burrus, Robin Baker, and Richard Salter establish that alcohol was not provided to the minor Anderson.  However, Mahan and Burris testified that they were present at the Steakhouse only from 8:15 to 9:00 p.m. and from 10:00 to 10:45 p.m.  Mahan and Burris testified that they refused to serve alcohol to Anderson at approximately 8:30 p.m.  We believe they are telling the truth.  However, their testimony does not foreclose the possibility that Salter served alcohol to the minor when Mahan and Burris left the premises.  Further, Baker’s testimony that Anderson had beer with him at 6:00 p.m. on the night in question does not eliminate the possibility that Anderson also purchased and consumed alcohol later that evening at the Steakhouse.


Richard Salter testified that he did not serve alcohol to Anderson and did not see Anderson consuming alcohol on the premises on the night in question or at any other time.  His testimony was contradicted by the testimony of Amanda Boyet, Van Pamperin, and by the sworn statement of Anderson.  Boyet testified that she saw Salter sell the tequila shots and beer to Anderson and that she saw Anderson consume the beverages at the Steakhouse.  Liquor Control Agent Van Pamperin testified that during the course of his investigation, Anderson admitted that 

he consumed tequila and several beers served to him by Salter at the Steakhouse on the night in question.  Anderson’s statement
 indicates that Salter served alcohol to Anderson at the Steakhouse on the evening of November 12, 1999.  Therefore, we determine that Salter’s testimony lacks credibility.    


Our findings show that Salter sold tequila and beer to Anderson and that Anderson consumed those beverages on the licensed premises.  The beverages included intoxicating liquor as defined by section 311.020.  Therefore, the Steakhouse’s license is subject to discipline under section 311.310 and 11 CSR 70-2.140(13) for selling an intoxicating liquor to Anderson, a person under the age of 21, and for allowing a person under the age of 21 to consume the intoxicating liquor on the licensed premises.  
Summary


We conclude that there is cause for the Supervisor to discipline the Steakhouse’s license pursuant to section 311.310 and 11 CSR 70-2.140(13).


SO ORDERED on September 12, 2001.



________________________________



SHARON M. BUSCH



Commissioner

�Although the suspension period has already run, the Steakhouse does not consent to the Supervisor’s determination that a violation occurred.





�Statutory references are to the 2000 Revised Statutes of Missouri.


�The Supervisor filed the affidavit and statement with this Commission on June 25, 2001, and mailed it to the Steakhouse on that date.  The exhibit was admitted pursuant to section 536.070(12). 
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